## INVITATION TO BID ITB24-005 – OXIDATION DITCH #3 CONSTRUCTION JOINT REPLACEMENT AND WALL COATING SEALANT

The City of New Port Richey is accepting sealed bids from qualified vendors to provide the following Oxidation Ditch #3 Construction Joint Replacement and Wall Coating Sealant. Sealed proposals will be received until 2:00 PM on January 11, 2024, in the City Clerk's Office, Second Floor, City Hall, 5919 Main Street, New Port Richey, Florida, 34652. Any bids received after the time and date specified will not be considered. All submitted bids will be opened and read in the City of New Port Richey Council Chambers, 5919 Main Street, New Port Richey, Florida 34652, at 2:00 PM on January 12, 2024. Each Bid must be submitted, in triplicate, on the proposal forms with the proposer's name, complete address, and "ITB24-005 OXIDATION DITCH #3 CONSTRUCTION JOINT REPLACEMENT AND WALL COATING SEALANT" clearly marked on the outside of the envelope. Complete details and copies of the documents may be obtained from the Purchasing Department at 727-853-1055 or via email at wendtk@cityofnewportrichey.org.

All bidders are required to make an appointment to visit the work site (4730 Main St., New Port Richey, FL 34652) to inspect the site and become familiar with the scope of work by contacting Joe Palazzolo or John Chambers at Public Works, Wastewater Treatment Plant. Prefer contact via email at palazzoloj@cityofnewportrichey.org or chambersj@cityofnewportrichey.org or telephone at (727) 841-0928.

The project is located within the City of New Port Richey, Florida, at 4730 Main Street, New Port Richey, FL. 34652. Items include the process of protecting interior walls and rebuilding interior construction joints, including surface preparation, sealant preparation, and product application for sealing tank and construction seams from leaks and concrete and steel corrosion protection.

All contract bonds, insurance contracts, and certificates of insurance shall be either executed by or counter-signed by a licensed resident agent of the surety or Insurance company having its place of business in the State of Florida. Further, the said surety or insurance company shall be duly licensed and qualified to do business in the State of Florida.

The successful Bidder shall hold or obtain such Contractor's and Business License as state statutes require. The City of New Port Richey reserves the right to reject all quotes or any proposal not conforming to the intent and purpose of the Contract Documents and to postpone the award of the Contract for a period of time, which shall not extend beyond 90 days from the proposal opening date.

Dated this November 15th and November 29th, 2023. CITY OF NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA By Judy Meyers, CMC, City Clerk